

Criminal Revision No. 48/2025

Regd. 48/2025

CNR No. WBML01-004948-2025

Present : Sri Subhankar Sen,
Sessions Judge, Malda.

Order No. 08

Dt 07-07-2026

Today is fixed for filing show cause reply by the revisionist and further order.

Revisionist takes no step nor any petition.

O.P. No. 1 is present and files late hazira.

O.P. No. 2 is files hazira.

On repeated calls, none appear of behalf of the revisionist.

Perused the record.

Since the interim maintenance passed U/s. 125 of Cr.P.C. has been challenged in this revisional application, and the same being an interlocutory order cannot be challenged in revision furnished in view of specific embargo U/s. 397(2) of Cr.P.C. corresponding to U/s. 440 BNSS.

As such the revisionist is directed to show cause as to why the case shall not be dismissed U/s. 397(2) of Cr.P.C. corresponding to U/s. 440 BNSS.

Fix **18-07-2026** for passing appropriate order.

Dictd. & Cortd.
by me

Sessions Judge, Malda.

Sessions Judge, Malda.